
Planning and Highways Committee

Wednesday, 29th May, 2019
6.30 pm

Conference Room 1, Blackburn Town Hall

AGENDA

1.  Welcome and Apologies

2.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting
Minutes of Previous Meeting 2 - 4

3.  Declaration of Interest
Declaration of Interest Form 5

Material Considerations 6 - 7

4.  Planning Applications for Determination
Planning Application Summary 8

4.1  Planning Application 10/18/1094
Lidl UK Gmbh, Furthergate Works, St Clements Street, 
Blackburn, BB1 1AB

9 - 35

4.2  Planning Application 10/18/1153
Land adjoining Moorthorpe Cottage, Park Road, 
Darwen, BB3 2LQ

36 - 71

4.3  Planning Application 10/19/0196
West Pennine Remembrance Park, Park Lodge, 
Entwistle Hall Lane, Edgworth, Bolton, BL7 0LR

72 - 80

Date Published: Monday, 20 May 2019 
Denise Park, Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



Planning and Highways Committee
Thursday, 18th April, 2019

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE
Thursday, 18 April 2019

PRESENT –Councillors; Smith (in the Chair), Akhtar, Brookfield (substitute for 
Richards), Casey, Daley, Davies, Jan-Virmani, Khan, Khonat, Oates, Marrow 
(substitute for Slater) and Riley.

OFFICERS - Gavin Prescott (Development Manager), Michael Green (Legal) 
and Wendy Bridson (Democratic Services). 

RESOLUTIONS

80  Welcome and Apologies

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. Apologies were received from 
Cllrs Hardman, Richards and Slater. 

As it was the final meeting of the Planning & Highways Committee in the 
2018/19 Municipal Year, the Chair expressed his thanks to everyone for their 
input over the last year. 

The Chair informed Members of the Committee that as the next scheduled 
Committee fell on the same day as the European Election, a new date had 
been identified as Wednesday 29th May 2019, with site visits also taking place 
that same day. 

81  Minutes of the Previous Meeting

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the last meeting held on 21st February 2019 
be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 

82  Declaration of Interest

RESOLVED – There were no Declarations of Interest received. 

83  Planning Applications for Determination

The Committee considered reports of the Director of Growth and Development 
detailing the planning applications. 

In considering the applications, the Committee took into account 
representations or submissions provided by individuals with the Officers 
answering points raised during discussion thereon. 

84  Planning Application 10/18/0094

Applicant – Lidl UK Gmbh

Location and Proposed Development – Furthergate Works, St Clements 
Street, Blackburn, BB1 1AB

Full Planning Application: Demolition of existing building and the erection of a 
Lidl store (Use Class A1) with associated works including improved access,

Page 2

Agenda Item 2



Planning and Highways Committee
Thursday, 18th April, 2019

parking area and landscaping.

Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations - 

Members were recommended to defer the application to the May Committee 
meeting, in order to allow detailed consideration to be made relating to further 
representations received and submitted regarding the planning policy principle 
and highway issues. 

RESOLVED – That the application be deferred to the May Committee 
Meeting. 

85  Planning Application 10/19/0056

Applicant – Countryside Properties UK Ltd

Location and Proposed Development – Land off Queen Victoria Street, 
Blackburn, BB2 2RZ

Full Planning Application for Demolition of existing buildings on site and the 
erection of 68 dwellings and associated works.

Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations - 

Approved subject to the recommended conditions set out in the Director’s 
Report and additional conditions highlighted in the Update Report. 

86  Planning Application 10/19/0074

Applicant – Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council

Location and Proposed Development – 27 Blackburn Enterprise Centre, 
Furthergate, Blackburn, BB1 3HQ

Full Planning Application (Regulation 4) for Change of use of second floor unit 
(suite 27) from taxi booking office to general office. 

Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations - 
Approved. 

87  Planning Application 10/19/0089

Applicant – Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council

Location and Proposed Development – St Aidan’s Respite Centre, 124 St 
Aidan’s Avenue, Blackburn, BB2 4EY. 

Single storey side extension and new front porch, creation of new vehicular 
access and off street parking and replacement boundary fencing

Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations - 
Approved subject to the recommended conditions set out in the Director’s 
Report. 

Page 3



Planning and Highways Committee
Thursday, 18th April, 2019

88  Petition regarding Planning Application 10/19/0123

A report was submitted to inform the Committee of the receipt of a petition 
relating to Planning Application 10/19/0123, the grounds for which were 
outlined in the report submitted. 

The petition was received on the 28th March 2019 and contained 27 
signatories. Two signatures were being considered invalid as highlighted in the 
Update Report. 

The Committee was advised that the application had not yet been determined. 

RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 

89  Appeals Monitoring Update

Members were presented with an update of recently decided appeals since 
the last monitoring report in October 2018. The appeals were determined 
during the period 6th October 2018 to 5th April 2019, with 5 appeals being 
dismissed and 1 being allowed. 

The update would also be presented to the Cross Party Working Group at their 
meeting on the 21st May 2019.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 

90  Exclusion of the Press and Public

RESOLVED – That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item in view of the fact that the business to be 
transacted is exempt by virtue of paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972.

91  Enforcement Update Report

A report was presented to Members with an overview of Planning Enforcement 
matters. The list of cases included in the report was in the main, a list of cases 
where formal enforcement action was being taken and was not a list of every 
case, complaint or enquiry being dealt with. 

RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 

Signed: ………………………………………………….

Date: …………………………………………………….
Chair of the meeting 

at which the minutes were confirmed

Page 4



D:\blackburn\Data\AgendaItemDocs\8\5\8\AI00001858\$bpknuqrp.doc

        
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN 

ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA

Members attending a Council, Committee, Board or other 
meeting with a personal interest in a matter on the Agenda 
must disclose the existence and nature of the interest and, if 
it is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or an Other Interest 
under paragraph 16.1 of the Code of Conduct, should leave 
the meeting during discussion and voting on the item.

Members declaring an interest(s) should complete this form 
and hand it to the Democratic Services Officer at the 
commencement of the meeting and declare such an interest 
at the appropriate point on the agenda.

MEETING:     

DATE:            

AGENDA ITEM NO.: 

DESCRIPTION (BRIEF):

NATURE OF INTEREST:

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY/OTHER (delete as appropriate)

SIGNED : 

PRINT NAME: 

(Paragraphs 8 to 17 of the Code of Conduct for Members of the Council refer)

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

Material Consideration 

 

“Material Considerations” are not limited to matters relating to amenity and can 
cover a range of considerations, in regard to public or private interests, provided that 
there is some relationship to the use and development of land. 

Where it is decided that a consideration is material to the determination of a planning 
application the courts have held that the assessment of weight is a matter for 
planning judgement by the planning authority, rather than the court. Materiality is a 
matter of law for the Court, wei
[...]
ore he believes that 
any restriction on these rights posed by the approval of an application is proportionate to the wider 
benefits of approval and that such a decision falls within the margin of discretion afforded to the 
Council under the Town and Country Planning Acts. 
 
Other duties have to be taken into account in determining planning applications for example the 
promotion of measures to reduce crime, the obligation not to act in a discriminatory manner and 
promote equality etc.  
 
NB:  Members should also be aware that each proposal is treated on its own merits! 
 
Reasons for Decision  
  
If members decide to go against officer recommendations then it is their responsibility to clearly set 
out their reasons for doing so, otherwise members should ask for the application to be deferred in 
order that a further report is presented setting out the background to the report, clarifying the reasons 
put forward in the debate for overriding the officer recommendation; the implications of the decision 
and the effect on policy;  what conditions or agreements may be needed; or just to seek further 
information. 
 
If Members move a motion contrary to the recommendations then members must give reasons before 
voting upon the motion. Alternatively members may seek to defer the application for a further report. 
However, if Members move a motion to follows the recommendation but the motion is lost. In these 
circumstances then members should be asked to state clearly their reasons for not following the 
recommendations or ask that a further report be presented to the next meeting   

Page 7



LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985
BACKGROUND PAPERS

There is a file for each planning application containing application forms, consultations, 
representations, Case Officer notes and other supporting information.
Gavin Prescott, Development Manager – Ext 5694.

General Reporting

REPORT NAME: Committee Agenda.

BwD Council - Development Control

Application No

Applicant Site Address Ward

Application Type

10/18/1094

Lidl UK Gmbh
C/O Agent

Furthergate Works
St Clements Street
Blackburn
BB1 1AB

Audley & Queens Park

Full Planning Application (Regulation 3) for Demolition of existing building and the erection of a Lidl store ( Use Class A1) with associated 
works including improved access, parking area and landscaping 

RECOMMENDATION: Permits

10/18/1153

Ms G Lomax
Moorthorpe Cottage 
Park Road
Darwen
BB3 2LQ

Land adjoining Moorthorpe Cottage
Park Road
Darwen
BB3 2LQ

West Pennine
Whitehall

Outline Planning Application for Outline planning application with all matters reserved except for access and layout for erection of 9 dwellings 
with detached garages

RECOMMENDATION: Permits

10/19/0196

Mr Christopher Gore
West Pennine Remembrace Park
Edgworth
Bolton
BL7 0LR

West Pennine Remembrace Park
Park Lodge
Entwistle Hall Lane
Edgworth
Bolton
BL7 0LR

West Pennine

Variation/Removal of Condition/Minor Material Amendment for Removal of Conditions No's 1 (temporary 12 month use) and 6 (prior notification 
of internment dates), and variation of Condition Nos. 2, 3, 4 & 5 to remove reference to 'temporary' pursuant to planning application 10/17/1428.

RECOMMENDATION: Permits

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF GROWTH & DEVELOPMENT

NEIGHBOUR NOTIFICATION:  The extent of neighbour notification is shown on the location plans which 
accompany each report. Where neighbours are notified by individual letter, their properties are marked 
with a dot. Where a site notice has been posted, its position is shown with a cross.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION Date: 29/05/2019

 Printed by ADMMXI\Jodie_Carter on 13/05/2019 11:52:48Execution Time: 3 minute(s), 41 second(s)

Page 1 of 1

Page 8

Agenda Item 4



47

25

FREDERICK ROW

23

10

2

11

37

CH
ERRY STREET

36

46

Post

60

58

146.0m

51

65

Post

22

24

6
1

5

Blackburn Enterprise Centre

138.4m

El Sub Sta

2

Garage

1 to 33

Shelter

FURTHERGATE

Post

Shelter

Wind Turbine

8

8 7

15

1114

12

21

16

25

22

27

30

35

31

ST M
A

R
G

A
R

ETS W
A

Y

26

32

11

20

ST MARYS CLOSE

12

21

25

St Margaret's
Court

14 15

St Thomas'

Primary School
C of E

138.7m

139.9m

ST C
LEM

EN
T STR

EET

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR                          Plan No: 10/18/1094

Proposed development: Full Planning Application:  Demolition of existing building and the 
erection of a Lidl store (Use Class A1) with associated works including improved access, 
parking area and landscaping.

Site address:
Furthergate Works
St Clements Street
Blackburn
BB1 1AB

Applicant: Lidl UK Gmbh

Ward: Audley & Queens Park
Councillor: Yusuf Jan-Virmani
Councillor: Maryam Batan
Councillor:  Salim Sidat
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4.1



1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION

1.1 APPROVE – Subject to conditions as set out in paragraph 4.1.

2.0 KEY ISSUES/SUMMARY OF PLANNING BALANCE

2.1 The proposal will deliver a high quality retail development with associated off-
street parking provision, which will assist in widening the retail offer in the 
borough; in accordance with the Council’s strategic aims and objectives for 
economic growth and expansion of public facilities and services, without 
prejudice to existing retail provision in the borough’s Town and District 
Centres.  The proposal is also satisfactory from a technical point of view, with 
all issues having been addressed through the application or capable of being 
controlled or mitigated through planning conditions.

3.0 RATIONALE

3.1 Site and Surroundings

3.1.1 The planning application is submitted following pre-application discussions 
and a follow-up written appraisal of the merits of the proposal.  The main 
issues are summarised as follows:

 The need to justify loss of the existing B2 employment use 
(employment uses typically are identified as industrial B1, B2 or B8 
uses).

 The need to justify the proposed out of centre retail use, to ensure no 
unacceptable impact on the borough’s defined T
[...]
below.

7 CONTACT OFFICER:  Nick Blackledge, Planner – Development 
Management.

8 DATE PREPARED:  10th May  2019.

Page 24



9 SUMMARY OF REPRESENTATIONS

Objection Asda Stores, Grimshaw Park, Blackburn 

Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Objection Asda Stores, Grimshaw Park, Blackburn Rec – 31/01/2019

Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Comment Peter Weddle, Fix Auto Blackburn, Furthergate Works, St Clement Street, 
Blackburn  Rec 01/03/2019

Page 35



Lynfield
14

M
oorthorpe

236.2m

240.7m

Moorthorpe Cottage

Belthorpe

Dinwoodie

24
6.7

m

Whinfield

House
Dunkeld

Oakwood

Inglewood

W
erneth

Balcary

Brae

Barriedale

Parklands

The Grig

Br
oo

k

Bu
ry

fo
ld

Parkside

Long Clough

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR                          Plan No: 10/18/1153

Proposed development:  Outline planning application with all matters reserved except for 
access and layout; for erection of 9 dwellings with detached garages.

Site address:
Land adjoining Moorthorpe Cottage
Park Road
Darwen
BB3 2LQ

Applicant:  Ms G Lomax

Ward:  West Pennine

Councillor Colin Rigby
Councillor Jean Rigby
Councillor Julie Slater

Page 36

Agenda Item 4.2



1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION

1.1 APPROVE - Subject to a Section 106 Agreement relating to the 
provision of off-site affordable housing, off-site Green Infrastructure and 
conditions; as set out in paragraph 4.1.

2.0 KEY ISSUES/SUMMARY OF PLANNING BALANCE

2.1 The proposal is in outline form.  It seeks to establish the principle of the 
residential development of the site for 9 units (some with detached garages), 
access from the public highway and the layout.  All other detail is to be 
addressed under a subsequent application for Reserved Matters.  

2.2 The proposal is demonstrably acceptable in principle.  It corresponds with the 
Council’s overarching housing growth strategy through delivery of high quality 
family housing consistent with the surrounding area; in accordance with the 
st
[...]
019

Objection Mr C Royle, 10 Chestnut Grove, Darwen Rec – 28/05/2019

Page 52



Objection Mr & Mrs Glynn, Montrose, Whitehall Road, Darwen Rec – 28/01/2019

Page 53



Objection Mark & Charlotte Taylor, Dunkeld House, Whitehall Road, Darwen Rec – 
30/01/2019

Page 54



Objection Joanne Mackey, Lynfield, Park Road, Darwen Rec – 30/01/2019

Objection Judith Wright, The Greg, Whitehall Road, Darwen Rec – 30/01/2019

Page 55



Page 56



Objection Victoria & Robert Eyre, Parkland, Whitehall Road, Darwen Rec – 
30/01/2019

Page 57



Objection Mrs B A Starbuck, Belthorpe, Park Road, Whitehall, Darwen, BB3 2LQ

Page 58



Objection The Greg, Whitehall Road, Darwen Rec – 30/01/2019

Page 59



Objection Mr & Mrs Perricone, Werneth Brae, Whitehall Road, Darwen Rec – 
30/01/2019

Page 60



Page 61



Objection Mr D Duxbury, Inglewood, Whitehall Road, Darwen Rec – 30/01/2019

Page 62



Objection Mr Bentley, Windy Knowe, Whitehall Road, Darwen Rec – 30/01/2019

Objection Richard Cross, Lynross, Ross Street, Darwen Rec – 31/01/2019

Page 63



Objection Lynda Ahmed Rec – 04/02/2019

Objection Janet Aspden, 1 Crescent Road, Surrey Rec – 05/02/2019

Page 64



Page 65



Objection Mr C Royle, 10 Chestnut Grove, Darwen Rec – 14/02/2019

Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Objection Lynda Ahmed Rec – 15/02/2019

Page 69



Objection Diane Hartley, 8 Chestnut Grove, Darwen Rec – 18/02/2019

Page 70



Page 71



Pa
th

 (u
m

)

Path (um)

FB

Pond

Path (um)

CemeteryWoodland Cemetery

Sub Sta

FB

El

Farm
New House

Hall
New

Entwistle Station

Entwistle Edge

Issues

Park Lodge

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR                          Plan No: 10/19/0196

Proposed development: Variation/Removal of Conditions:  Removal of Conditions No's 1 
(temporary 12 month use) and 6 (prior notification of internment dates), and variation of 
Condition Nos. 2, 3, 4 & 5 to remove reference to 'temporary'; pursuant to planning application 
10/17/1428.

Site address:
West Pennine Remembrance Park
Park Lodge
Entwistle Hall Lane
Edgworth
Bolton
BL7 0LR

Applicant:  Mr Christopher Gore

Ward:  West Pennine

Councillor Colin Rigby
Councillor Jean Rigby
Councillor Julie Slater

 

Page 72

Agenda Item 4.3



1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION

1.1 Approve; subject to conditions set out in paragraph 4.1 of this report.

2.0 KEY ISSUES/SUMMARY OF PLANNING BALANCE

2.1 The application is submitted under Section 73a of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990.  It seeks to amend the original permission granted 
retrospectively for Additional use of part of Woodland Cemetery for keeping / 
breeding of dogs. Retention of 3 no. related kennel buildings together with 
erection of 2 no. additional kennel buildings, in March 2018 (ref. 10/17/1428), 
by way of removing the following conditions (nos. 1 & 6): 

1. The use hereby approved shall cease and the dog kennels shall be 
removed on or before 15th March 2019.
REASON: In order that the effect of the development upon the 
amenities of the surrounding area can be assessed during this period, 
and that any future application can be decided on this assessment, in 
accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework and Policy 8 
of the Blackburn with Darwen Borough Local Plan Part 2.

6. Written notification of an interment service shall be provided to the 
Local Planning Authority no later than 7 days prior to the service.
REASON:  In order to allow the Council the opportunity to assess the 
impact of the approved use during an interment service, to ensure 
appropriate safeguarding of  the amenity of the surrounding area, in 
accordance within the National Planning Policy Framework and Policy 
8 of the Blackburn with Darwen Borough Local Plan Part 2.

A variation to the following conditions (nos 2, 3, 4 & 5)  is also proposed to 
remove reference to ‘temporary’:

2. Within 2 months of the date of this decision, the acoustic fence hereby 
approved shall be erected and retained for the duration of the 
temporary use period.
REASON:
[...]
es the Section 73a planning application for the removal / 
variation of the aforementioned conditions applied to the proposed breeding 
use / kennels.  In considering the proposal, the principle material 

Page 78



consideration of noise impact has been taken into proportionate account, to 
inform a balanced recommendation.  

4.0 RECOMMENDATION

4.1 Approve – Subject to removal of condition nos. 1 & 6; variation of condition 
nos. 2, 3, 4 & 5 (as set out above); reinstatement of conditions 7, 8 & 9; as 
follows:
 The Paddock Area shall not be used for the exercise of dogs at any time 

during an interment service.
 Exercise of dogs shall only take place within the Paddock Area between 

the hours of 07:00 hours and 22:30 hours daily.
 This consent relates to the submitted details marked received on 24th 

November 2017, including the Supporting Written Statement, Noise 
Assessment and drawings numbered P1738/17/01 and P1738/17/02; and

Application of the following additional conditions:
 Restricting occupancy of the kennels to a maximum of 20 dogs
 Limiting use of the kennels to police dog breeding.

5.0 PLANNING HISTORY

5.1 The following planning applications relate to the application site:
 10/99/0123:  Change of use to Woodland Cemetery.
 10/11/1211:  Improvements and extension of existing Reception Building.
 10/14/0731:  Change of use of Reception Building to include residential 

accommodation for park overseers.
 10/17/1428:  Retrospective application for additional use of part of 

Woodland Cemetery for keeping / breeding of dogs. Retention of 3 no. 
related kennel buildings together with erection of 2 no. additional kennel 
buildings.

6.0 CONSULTATIONS

6.1 Public Protection
Concern expressed that the available evidence does not support a permanent 
use.  Recommended conditions in the event of an approval; 
 Restricting occupancy of the kennels to a maximum of 20 dogs
 Limiting use of the kennels to police dog breeding.

6.2 Turton Parish Council
Objection to the noise levels and consequential disturbance to the tranquillity 
of the Remembrance Park.

6.3 Public consultation has taken place, by display of three site notices.  One 
representation was received which is shown within the summary below.

Page 79



7.0 CONTACT OFFICER:  Nick Blackledge, Planner Officer - Development 
Management.

8.0 DATE PREPARED:  9th May 2019.

Page 80


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Declaration of Interest
	 Material Considerations
	4 Planning Applications for Determination
	4.1 Planning Application 10/18/1094
	4.2 Planning Application 10/18/1153
	4.3 Planning Application 10/19/0196



Minutes of the meeting


Planning and Highways Committee
Wednesday, 29th May, 2019

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE
Wednesday, 29 May 2019

PRESENT – Councillors: Councillor David Smith (Chair), Akhtar H, Browne, 
Connor (substitute for Slater J) Hussain I, Jan-Virmani, Khan, Khonat, Marrow 
(substitute for Hardman),Oates, Riley and Slater N (substitute for Pearson).

OFFICERS - Gavin Prescott (Development Manager), Rabia Saghir and 
Safina Alam (Highways) and Wendy Bridson (Democratic Services).

RESOLUTIONS

1  Welcome and Apologies

The Chair welcomed everyone to the first meeting of the Committee for the 
Municipal Year 2019/2020.

Apologies were received from Councillors Casey, Hardman, Pearson and 
Slater.

2  Minutes of the Previous Meeting

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 18th April 
2019 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 

3  Declaration of Interest

RESOLVED – There were no Declarations of Interest received. 

4  Planning Applications for Determination

The Committee considered reports of the Director of Growth and Development 
detailing the planning applications. 

In considering the applications, the Committee took into account 
representations or submissions provided by individuals with the Officers 
answering points raised during discussion thereon. 

5  Planning Application 10/18/1153

Applicant – Ms G Lomax

Location and Proposed Development – Land adjoining Moorthorpe Cottage, 
Park Road, Darwen, BB3 2LQ

Outline planning application with all matters reserved except for access and 
layout; for erection of 9 dwellings with detached garages.

Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 

RESOLVED – Members were minded to defer the application against Officer 
recommendation. Deferred to the next meeting to enable thorough 



Planning and Highways Committee
Wednesday, 29th May, 2019

consultation with neighbouring properties and also further clarity on 
information included within the main report and update report.

6  Planning Application 10/18/1094

Applicant – Lidl UK Gmbh

Location and Proposed Development – Furthergate Works, St Clements 
Street, Blackburn, BB1 1AB.

Full Planning Application: Demolition of existing building and the erection of a 
Lidl store (Use Class AW1) with associated works including improved access, 
parking area and landscaping. 

Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 

RESOLVED - Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
Report. The additional representation included in the Update Report was 
noted. 

7  Planning Application 10/19/0196

Applicant – Mr Christopher Gore

Location and Proposed Development – West Pennine Remembrance Park, 
Park Lodge, Entwistle Hall Lane, Edgworth, Bolton, BL7 0LR.

Variation / Removal of Conditions: Removal of Conditions No’s 1 (temporary 
12 month use) and 6 (prior notification of internment dates), and variation of 
Condition Nos. 2, 3, 4 & 5 to remove reference to ‘temporary’; pursuant to 
planning application 10/17/1428.

Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 

RESOLVED -  Approved subject to the conditions set out in the Director’s 
report. 

Signed: ………………………………………………….

Date: …………………………………………………….
Chair of the meeting 

at which the minutes were confirmed


